summary of the 2025/2026 budget performance and an update of key 

activities undertaken by the Ministry in 2025/2026.  

II. OVERVIEW OF THE 2025/2026 BUDGET  

2. The 2025/2026 budget for the Ministry of Water and Human Settlement 

amounted to Three Billion, Three Hundred and Ten Million, One 

Hundred and Thirty - Five Thousand, Eight Hundred and Eighteen 

Pula (P3,310,135,818) which consists of Two Billion, Eight Hundred and 

Thirty - Eight  Million, Three Hundred and Forty - Six Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Eighteen Pula (P2,838,346,218) for the Development Budget, 

and Four Hundred and Seventy - One Million, Seven Hundred and Eighty - 

Nine Thousand, Six Hundred Pula (P471,789,600) for the Recurrent Budget. 

By end of February 2026, expenditure on the development projects 

amounted to Two Billion, Two Hundred and Sixty - Eight Million, Three 

Hundred and Fifty Thousand, and Eight Pula (P2,268,350,008) or 79.9% of 

the Development Budget, while operational expenditure amounted to Three 

Hundred and Thirty - Two Million, Four Hundred and Twenty - Six 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Eight Pula (P332,426,708) or 70.5% of the 

Recurrent Budget.   

3. Projects that contributed most to the expended development budget 

include the following: the NSC 2.2 Water Supply Pipeline and associated 

projects with an expenditure of about P408.2 million; Maun Water and

[...]

programmes cater for households across the income spectrum, from low-

income earners to middle and higher-income groups, with particular 

emphasis on improving access for the most vulnerable segments of our 

society. 

5. Chairperson, during the 2025/2026 Financial Year, a total of nine 

hundred and seventy - nine (979) housing units were targeted under the 

low-income housing programme. To date, construction has commenced 

for sixty - two (62) housing units under the Bonno Turnkey Development 

Loan Scheme while one hundred and forty - eight (148) are at award and 

mobilization stages.  Out of the sixty - two (62) ongoing projects, fifty - 

four (54) units have been completed and handed over to beneficiaries. 

The remaining seven hundred and sixty - nine (769) units across the 

various schemes are yet to commence, largely due to financial constraints. 

Besides the above stated projects under the low income housing 

programme, the Botswana Housing Corporation is also constructing a total 

of nine hundred and twenty - eight (928) under its Commercial Housing 

programme. These ongoing housing projects (both the government 

funded and BHC Commercial houses) have employed a total of 1311 

people. 

6. Chairperson, with regard to the private sector - led Bonno Targeted

[...]

is currently underway at the Attorney General’s Chambers. 

9. Chairperson, in an effort to attain water data and information 

digitalisation, the Ministry is currently undertaking the Development of an 

Integrated Water Resources Management System. The project will install 

equipment at seven hundred and eighty - nine (789) observation points 

across the country, for continuous monitoring of rainfall, surface water (in 

rivers and dams) and groundwater resources. The Project will also 

establish five (5) Command Centres for online monitoring purposes. The 

installation of equipment commenced in February 2026 and it is planned 

for completion by end of 2027. 

10. To improve availability of water for Batswana, six hundred and seventy - 

four (674) Water Rights have been issued during the current financial 

year, mainly to support socio-economic activities such as farming.  

Water Conservation and Pollution Control 

11. Chairperson, the systematic ambient water quality monitoring 

programme continues to play a pivotal role in safeguarding Botswana’s

[...]

currently on defects liability period. 

21. Kanye Sanitation is 99% complete. The project involved construction of 

472km of primary, secondary and tertiary pipeline of which about 466km 

has been completed. To date eighty - six (86) households and one 

thousand, four hundred and sixty - two (1462) institutions have been 

connected to the scheme. The project is almost complete and is expected 

to be fully operational by March 2026. 

22. The ongoing water and sanitation projects have employed a total of two 

thousand, three hundred and sixty - nine (2,369) people while 2026/2027 

proposed new projects are expected to generate about two thousand, five 

hundred (2,500) new jobs.  

23. Overall, the ongoing water, sanitation and housing projects implemented 

by the Ministry have cumulatively employed three thousand, six hundred 

and seventy (3,670) people, of which five hundred and twenty - two (522) 

are females and three thousand and eighty (3,087) are males. Out of this 

number one thousand, six hundred and twenty – three (1,623) employees 

are youth and twelve (12) are people living with disabilities. 

2026/2027 BUDGET PROPOSALS 

24.